

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00095-JDB

**Oral Hearing Requested**

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Helgi C. Walker (D.C. Bar No. 454300)  
Matthew S. Rozen (D.C. Bar No. 1023209)  
Brian A. Richman (D.C. Bar No. 230071)  
Max E. Schulman (D.C. Bar No. 1660490)  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036-5306  
(202) 887-3599

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Pharmaceutical  
Care Management Association*

January 25, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. Medicare Part D Plan Sponsors Design Competing, Federally Subsidized Drug Plans And PBMs Negotiate Manufacturer Rebates To Control Drug Costs.....	3
II. PBMs And Plan Sponsors Begin Negotiating Rebates, Designing Plans, And Preparing Bids For Each Contract Year More Than A Year Before Plans Take Effect. ....	5
III. In February 2019, HHS-OIG Initiates A New Rulemaking Seeking To Fundamentally Alter How Manufacturer Rebates Are Paid Under Medicare Part D .....	9
IV. Commenters Criticize The Proposed Rule And Urge HHS-OIG To Delay Its Effective Date To Allow Time For PBMs, Plan Sponsors, And CMS To Account For The Rule .....	10
V. In July 2019, HHS-OIG Withdraws The Proposed Rule Over Widespread Concerns That It Would Raise Premiums And Increase Federal Spending .....	17
VI. In November 2020, HHS-OIG Revives The Rebate Rule—Effective January 1, 2022—In The Middle Of The 2022 Bid Cycle .....	17
VII. PBMs And Plan Sponsors Are Still Waiting For Necessary Information From CMS .....	20
LEGAL STANDARD.....	22
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. The Effective Date Of The Rebate Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious .....	24
A. HHS-OIG Failed To Account For The Effective Date’s Impact On The 2022 Contract Year.....	24
1. The Effective Date Does Not Allow Enough Time For CMS To Provide Necessary Guidance .....	25
2. HHS-OIG’s Rushed Implementation Schedule Will Significantly Impact Premiums For The 2022 Contract Year.....	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
3. The Effective Date Undercuts The Investment PBMs And Plan Sponsors Had Already Made In Negotiations With Manufacturers In Reliance On Preexisting Regulations Before HHS-OIG Changed The Regulatory Regime For Contract Year 2022 .....	34
B. HHS-OIG Failed To Justify The Implementation Schedule It Set .....	37
1. HHS-OIG Ignored Commenters’ Requests To Delay The Effective Date .....	37
2. HHS-OIG Offered No Reason For Urgency And Never Weighed The Costs And Benefits Of The Date It Chose .....	40
C. HHS-OIG Departed Without Reason Or Explanation From Prior Agency Practice Of Coordinating Internally With CMS .....	41
II. The Rule’s Deficiencies Require Vacatur Of The Effective Date .....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## Cases

<i>AARP v. EEOC</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 238 (D.D.C. 2017).....	44
* <i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2004).....	28, 29, 40, 41
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007).....	45
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Am. Petro. Inst. v. SEC</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2013).....	44, 45
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	37, 39
<i>Anne Arundel Cty. v. EPA</i> , 963 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	8, 9
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	22
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. EPA</i> , 952 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 2020 WL 4816459 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2020) .....	39
<i>City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	39
<i>Council of Parent Attorneys &amp; Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	36, 44
* <i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. &amp; Envtl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	30, 31
* <i>Dep’t of Homeland of Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	35, 41
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	37
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	35
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	31
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	41
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	30, 40
<i>Itserve All., Inc. v. Cissna</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	22
<i>Jubilant Draximage Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	41
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 873 F.2d 1494 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	37
<i>Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	41, 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	32, 33
<i>Milk Train Inc v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	44
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22, 29, 34, 37
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Independent Television Producers &amp; Distributors v. FCC</i> , 502 F.2d 249 (2d Cir. 1974).....	28, 29, 36
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecommc’ns Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	41
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Purepac Pharm. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 354 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....	22
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	35
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns v. FCC</i> , 765 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>United Mun. Distribs. Grp. v. FERC</i> , 732 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	42
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	44
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	22, 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(2).....	9, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(b)(1) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(1)(I) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(b)(1)(B).....	7
Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003).....	3
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	33
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	22
 <b>Regulations</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 422.312(a)(1).....	7
42 C.F.R. § 423.100 .....	4, 11
42 C.F.R. § 423.104(d) .....	4
42 C.F.R. § 423.104(d)(5).....	11
42 C.F.R. § 423.104(e).....	4, 11
42 C.F.R. § 423.265 .....	5, 6
42 C.F.R. § 423.265(d)(2).....	4, 11
42 C.F.R. § 423.315(c).....	4, 11
42 C.F.R. § 423.329(c).....	4, 11
42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(h)(1)(iii).....	10
42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(h)(4).....	10
<i>Removal of Safe Harbor Protection for Rebates Involving Prescription Pharmaceuticals</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 2340 (Feb. 6, 2019) .....	9, 10, 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Removal of Safe Harbor Protection for Rebates Involving Prescription Pharmaceuticals</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 76666 (Nov. 30, 2020) .....1, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 30, 31, 32, 36, 38, 40, 43	
<i>Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Contract Year 2022 Policy and Technical Changes</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 5864 (Jan. 19, 2021).....	22, 27
<i>Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Contract Year 2021 Policy and Technical Changes</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 9002 (Feb. 18, 2020) .....	9, 22, 27
<i>Medicare and State Health Care Programs</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 59717 (Oct. 3, 2014) .....	42
<i>Medicare and State Healthcare Programs</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 55694 (Oct. 17, 2019) .....	42, 43
<i>Medicare and State Healthcare Programs</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 77684 (Dec. 2, 2020).....	43
<i>Medicare Program; Contract Year 2015 Policy and Technical Changes</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 1918 (Jan. 10, 2014).....	7
<i>Medicare Program; Contract Year 2015 Policy and Technical Changes</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 29844 (May 23, 2014) .....	7
<i>Medicare Program; Contract Year 2019 Policy and Technical Changes</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 16440 (Apr. 16, 2018) .....	7, 8
<i>Medicare Program; Contract Year 2019 Policy and Technical Changes</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 56336 (Nov. 28, 2017).....	8
<i>Medicare Program; Contract Year 2021 Policy and Technical Changes</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 33796 (June 2, 2020) .....	27
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Announcement of Calendar Year (CY) 2020 Medicare Advantage Capitation Rates and Medicare Advantage and Part D Payment Policies and Final Call Letter</i> (Apr. 1, 2019), <a href="http://go.cms.gov/3q4a7V6">go.cms.gov/3q4a7V6</a> .....	7
Boards of Trustees, Federal Hospital Insurance and Federal Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Funds, <i>2020 Annual Report</i> (Apr. 22, 2020), <a href="http://go.cms.gov/3rVB7YC">go.cms.gov/3rVB7YC</a> .....	3
Bruce Japsen, <i>Insurer Obamacare Losses Reach Billions of Dollars after Two Years</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Feb. 7, 2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/35UN3R3">bit.ly/35UN3R3</a> .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CMS, <i>2021 Medicare Advantage and Part D Advance Notice Part II Fact Sheet</i> (Feb. 5, 2020), go.cms.gov/39uibrB .....	9
CMS, 7 Prescription Drug Benefit Manual § 60.1 (Feb. 19, 2010), go.cms.gov/3oLN54T .....	4
CMS, <i>Advance Notice of Methodological Changes for Calendar Year (CY) 2019 – Part I</i> (Dec. 27, 2017), go.cms.gov/3s9KrrZ .....	7, 8
CMS, <i>Advance Notice of Methodological Changes for Calendar Year (CY) 2019 – Part II</i> (Feb. 1, 2018), go.cms.gov/3nucf6A .....	7, 8
CMS, <i>Advance Notice of Methodological Changes for Calendar Year (CY) 2020 – Part I</i> (Dec. 20, 2018), go.cms.gov/3ooBHf8 .....	7
CMS, <i>Advance Notice of Methodological Changes for Calendar Year (CY) 2020 – Part II</i> (Jan. 30, 2019), go.cms.gov/2MG08H2 .....	7
CMS, <i>Advance Notice of Methodological Changes for Calendar Year (CY) 2022 – Part I</i> (Sept. 14, 2020), go.cms.gov/3bI4QON .....	20
CMS, <i>Advance Notice of Methodological Changes for Calendar Year (CY) 2022 – Part II</i> (Oct. 30, 2020), go.cms.gov/3ifnn6x .....	20
CMS, <i>Announcement of Calendar Year (CY) 2019 Medicare Advantage Capitation Rates and Medicare Advantage and Part D Payment Policies and Final Call Letter</i> (Apr. 2, 2018), go.cms.gov/3q2hegz .....	7, 8
CMS, <i>Announcement of Calendar Year (CY) 2022 Medicare Advantage (MA) Capitation Rates and Part C and Part D Payment Policies</i> (Jan. 15, 2021), go.cms.gov/3qma3jA .....	20, 27
CMS, <i>Annual Release of Part D National Average Bid Amount and Other Part C &amp; D Bid Information</i> (July 29, 2020), go.cms.gov/2Y8qGmM .....	12
CMS, <i>Attachment E-2: Instructions for Completing the Prescription Drug Plan Bid Pricing Tool for Contract Year 2022</i> (Dec. 23, 2020) .....	12, 21, 27
CMS, <i>Catastrophic Coverage</i> , bit.ly/2XPt95s .....	11
CMS, <i>Contract Year (CY) 2022 Final Part D Bidding Instructions</i> (Jan. 19, 2021) .....	21, 27
CMS, <i>Draft Medicare 2018 Part C &amp; D Star Ratings Technical Notes</i> (Sept. 6, 2017), go.cms.gov/3c8m6gq .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CMS, <i>Instructions for Completing the Prescription Drug Plan Bid Pricing Tool for Contract Year 2019</i> (Apr. 6, 2018), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/3iF5nT2">go.cms.gov/3iF5nT2</a> .....	12
CMS, <i>MPF Price Accuracy</i> (June 22, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3c1ToO8">bit.ly/3c1ToO8</a> .....	14
CMS, <i>Premiums on the Federally-facilitated Exchanges drop in 2019</i> (Oct. 11, 2018), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/35UslQZ">go.cms.gov/35UslQZ</a> .....	33
CMS, <i>Questions and Answers on Obtaining PDE Data</i> , <a href="https://www.cms.gov/3nUsFFx">go.cms.gov/3nUsFFx</a> .....	13
CMS, <i>What Medicare Part D drug plans cover</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3hC1FJm">bit.ly/3hC1FJm</a> .....	4, 14
Conference Report, Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, 108 Cong. Rec. S15670, S15671-72 (Nov. 24, 2003) .....	4
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Incorporating the Effects of the Proposed Rule on Safe Harbors for Pharmaceutical Rebates in CBO’s Budget Projects—Supplemental Material for Updated Budget Projections: 2019 to 2019</i> (May 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/2LUF1QI">bit.ly/2LUF1QI</a> .....	17
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Medicare—CBO’s Baseline as of March 6, 2020 at 2</i> (Mar. 6, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/39iv4G9">bit.ly/39iv4G9</a> .....	12
Exec. Order 12866 § 6(b)(2), 58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	18, 26
Exec. Order 13939, <i>Lowering Prices for Patients by Eliminating Kickbacks to Middlemen</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 45759, 45759 (July 29, 2020).....	18, 23, 32
Government Accountability Office, <i>MEDICARE PART D Use of Pharmacy Benefit Managers and Efforts to Manage Drug Expenditures and Utilization</i> (July 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/2XQ8Apx">bit.ly/2XQ8Apx</a> .....	5
HHS, <i>Individual Market Premium Changes: 2013-2017</i> (May 23, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2XWReal">bit.ly/2XWReal</a> .....	33
HHS-OIG, <i>Federal Agencies Address Legal Issues Regarding Accountable Care Organizations Participating in the Medicare Shared Savings Program</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3sQnwSM">bit.ly/3sQnwSM</a> .....	42
HHS Press Office, <i>Secretary Azar Confirmation In Response to Executive Order on Lowering Prices for Patients by Eliminating Kickbacks to Middlemen</i> (Nov. 20, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3sv32yQ">bit.ly/3sv32yQ</a> .....	18, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medicare Part D in 2016 and Trends over Time</i> (Sept. 16, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/3sLqtnL">bit.ly/3sLqtnL</a> .....	12
Letter from Gary Cohen, CMS, to State Insurance Commissioners (Nov. 14, 2013), <a href="https://go.cms.gov/32QFMP5">go.cms.gov/32QFMP5</a> .....	33
Medicare.gov, <i>Shop &amp; compare 2021 plans with the Medicare Plan Finder</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3bNE2wN">bit.ly/3bNE2wN</a> .....	13
Medicare Rights Ctr., <i>Part D when you have Medicare and Extra Help</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3pfYkTt">bit.ly/3pfYkTt</a> .....	13
MedPac, <i>Report to the Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System</i> (June 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/39Z7Tjt">bit.ly/39Z7Tjt</a> .....	11
Memorandum from Seema Verma, Administrator, CMS, to Part D Plan Sponsors (Apr. 5, 2019), <a href="https://go.cms.gov/38KQAmC">go.cms.gov/38KQAmC</a> .....	17
Nat’l Ass’n of Ins. Comm’rs, <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers</i> (Jan. 28, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3pcGgtu">bit.ly/3pcGgtu</a> .....	35
Office of Information & Regulatory Affairs, <i>OIRA Conclusion of EO 12866</i> <i>Regulatory Review</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3bHLIAt">bit.ly/3bHLIAt</a> .....	17
Office of Management and Budget, <i>Removal of Safe Harbor Protection for</i> <i>Rebates to Plans or PBMs Involving Prescription Pharmaceuticals and</i> <i>Creation of New Safe Harbor Protection</i> , RIN 0936-AA08 (Fall 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/39yAmw4">bit.ly/39yAmw4</a> .....	17
OMB, <i>OIRA Economically Significant Executive Order Reviews</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/35S7w92">bit.ly/35S7w92</a> .....	18
PCMA Comment on Advance Notice of Methodological Changes for Calendar Year (CY) 2022 (Nov. 30, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2XHXXFh">bit.ly/2XHXXFh</a> .....	20
Peter Sullivan, <i>White House withdraws controversial rule to eliminate drug</i> <i>rebates</i> , The Hill (July 11, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3bIQLkc">bit.ly/3bIQLkc</a> .....	17, 32
Shira Stein, <i>Trump Kills Drug Rebate ‘Safe Harbor’ Rule That Favored Pharma</i> , Bloomberg Law (July 11, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3o1CsdX">bit.ly/3o1CsdX</a> .....	17
Yasmeen Abutaleb, et al., <i>Trump kills key drug price proposal he once embraced</i> , Wash. Post (July 11, 2019), <a href="https://wapo.st/3rKLWMO">wapo.st/3rKLWMO</a> .....	17, 23, 32
